The Company is listed on the Alternative Investment Market of the London Stock Exchange. Material shareholders are detailed within the Directors’
Report. There is no ultimate controlling party of the Group.

34 Restatement relating to the year ended 31 May 2022
The prior year numbers have been restated following a correction of the allowability of certain expenses for corporate tax in a joint venture for the
year ended 31 May 2022 and prior years. The net effect of the changes for the year ended 31 May 2022 was a decrease in the opening balance of the
investment in joint ventures of £966,000 and a decrease in the share of profit in joint ventures (net of tax) of £2,321,000 which has subsequently
decreased the closing investment in joint ventures by £3,287,000.

Basic and diluted earnings per share for the prior year have also been restated. The amount of the correction for basic and diluted earnings per share
was a decrease of 7.2p and 7.0p per share respectively. The correction further affected some of the amounts disclosed in Note 2, Note 9, Note 11 and
Note 16.

The financial statement line items have been restated as follows:

Group Balance Sheet (Extract)
As previously

Reported at
1 June 2021

Opening
Balance

Decrease
1 June 2021

(Restated)

Investments in jointly controlled entities 31,187 (966) 30,221
Net Assets 144,296 (966) 143,330

Retained earnings 64,441 (966) 63,475
Total Equity 144,296 (966) 143,330

As previously
Reported at

31 May 2022

Opening
Balance

Decrease
Decrease

in the Period
31 May 2022

(Restated)

Investments in jointly controlled entities 58,383 (966) (2,321) 55,096
Net Assets 183,136 (966) (2,321) 179,849

Retained earnings 102,781 (966) (2,321) 99,494
Total Equity 183,136 (966) (2,321) 179,849

Strategic Report
D

irectors’ Report

99Hargreaves Services plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2023

Financial Statem
ents

Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income (Extract)
As previously

Reported at
31 May 2022

Decrease in the
Period

31 May 2022
(Restated)

Share of profit in joint ventures (net of tax) 28,200 (2,321) 25,879
Profit before Tax 34,481 (2,321) 32,160

Taxation 347 – 347

Profit from Continuing Operations 34,828 (2,321) 32,507

Profit for the year from discontinuing operations 2,000 – 2,000

Profit for the year 36,828 (2,321) 34,507

Other comprehensive income:

Total comprehensive income for the year 44,711 (2,321) 42,390

Profit attributable to:
Equity holders of the company 37,040 (2,321) 34,719
Non-controlling interest (212) – (212)

Profit for the year 36,828 (2,321) 34,507

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Equity holders of the company 44,923 (2,321) 42,602
Non-controlling interest (212) – (212)

Profit for the year 44,711 (2,321) 42,390

Group Statement of Changes in Equity (Extract)
Retained
Earnings

Total Parent
Equity

Non-Controlling
Interest Total Equity

As Previously Reported At 1 June 2021 64,441 144,306 (10) 144,296
Opening Balance Adjustment (966) (966) – (966)

Adjusted Balance at 1 June 2021 63,475 143,340 (10) 143,330

Profit/(loss) for the year
As Previously Reported At 31 May 2022 37,040 37,040 (212) 36,828
Decrease in the period (2,321) (2,321) – (2,321)

Adjusted Balance at 31 May 2022 34,719 34,719 (212) 34,507

Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the year
As Previously Reported At 31 May 2022 44,577 44,923 (212) 44,711
Decrease in the period (2,321) (2,321) – (2,321)

Adjusted Balance at 31 May 2022 42,256 42,602 (212) 42,390

Closing Balance at 31 May 2022
As Previously Reported At 31 May 2022 102,781 183,358 (222) 183,136
Opening Balance Adjustment (966) (966) – (966)
Decrease in the period (2,321) (2,321) – (2,321)

Adjusted Balance at 31 May 2022 99,494 180,071 (222) 179,849

100 Hargreaves Services plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2023

Alternative Performance Measures Glossary

This report provides alternative performance measures (“APMs”), which are not defined or specified under the requirements of International Financial
Reporting Standards. The Board believes that these APMs provide readers with important additional information on the business.

Alternative Performance Measure Definition and Purpose

Underlying Profit before Tax (“UPBT”) Represents the profit before tax prior to exceptional items, fair value adjustments, impairment and
amortisation of intangible assets, and, in accordance with International Accounting Standards, includes